

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT

| M&C No. | 2024-296 |
|--------------|----------------------|
| Report Date | November 4, 2024 |
| Meeting Date | November 25, 2024 |
| Service Area | Growth and Community |
| | Services |

SUBJECT: IRCC Contribution Agreement – Amendment 5 – LIP 2024

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT FOR OPEN SESSION OF COUNCIL

The City of Saint John has secured additional funds through its Contribution Agreement as represented by the Minister of Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship to support Research initiatives on behalf of the Saint John Local Immigration Partnership.

COUNCIL RESOLUTION

That the City enter into the Contribution Agreement Amendment Number (5) in the form as attached to M&C 2024-296 with His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Citizenship and Immigration, for the purpose of reallocating \$14,700 in previously approved funding for the 2024-2025 fiscal year, and that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute the said Contribution Agreement and any documents ancillary thereto.